

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 19-0674  
EMMET COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV019170**

---

**STATELINE COOPERATIVE,**  
Petitioner-Appellant,  
vs.  
**IOWA PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD**  
Respondent-Appellee.

**EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,**  
Cross Appellant-Cross Appellant  
vs.  
**STATELINE COOPERATIVE and IOWA PROPERTY  
ASSESSMENT APPEAL BOARD,**  
Cross Appellees-Cross Appellees.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR EMMET COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**Brant D. Kahler  
Adam C. Van Dike  
Steven C. Schoenebaum  
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,  
BASKERVILLE & SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.  
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510  
Telephone: (515) 242-2400  
Facsimile: (515) 242-2488  
E-mail: [kahler@brownwinick.com](mailto:kahler@brownwinick.com)  
E-mail: [vandike@brownwinick.com](mailto:vandike@brownwinick.com)  
E-mail: [schoenebaum@brownwinick.com](mailto:schoenebaum@brownwinick.com)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
I.    NATURE OF THE CASE .....	15
II.   RELEVANT EVENTS OF THE PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ....	15
III.  DISPOSITION OF THE CASE IN DISTRICT COURT .....	22
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	23
I.    BUILDING 1’S OVERHEAD BINS (INGREDIENT AND LOADOUT) .....	23
II.   BUILDINGS 5 AND 6 (EXTERIOR STEEL GRAIN BINS)	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE ISSUES RAISED IN EMMET COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW’S UNTIMELY NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL .....	28
A.   Error Preservation .....	28
B.   Standard of Review.....	28
C.   Argument .....	29
1.   Relevant Procedural History .....	29
2.   The District Court did not have jurisdiction to consider the ECBR’s Cross Appeal.....	30

3.	As an Intervenor, the ECBR cannot expand the scope of the judicial review action .....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING PAAB’S RULING THAT BUILDING 1’S OVERHEAD BINS (INGREDIENT AND LOADOUT) ARE NOT EXEMPT AS “MACHINERY USED IN MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS” .....	37
A.	Error Preservation .....	37
B.	Standard of Review.....	37
C.	Argument .....	40
1.	The Exemption should be interpreted broadly ....	40
2.	The Overhead Bins are “Machinery Used in Manufacturing Establishments” .....	45
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING PAAB’S RULING THAT SLC FAILED TO MEET ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN TO VALUE THE EXEMPTION ASSOCIATED WITH BUILDING 1’S OVERHEAD BINS .	47
A.	Error Preservation .....	47
B.	Standard of Review.....	47
C.	Argument .....	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING PAAB’S RULING THAT THE EXTERIOR GRAIN BINS ARE NOT EXEMPT AS “MACHINERY USED IN MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS” .....	52
A.	Error Preservation .....	52
B.	Standard of Review.....	52
C.	Argument .....	53
1.	The Exemption should be interpreted broadly ....	53

2.	The Exterior Grain Bins are “Machinery Used in Manufacturing Establishments” .....	53
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING PAAB’S RULING THAT SLC FAILED TO MEET ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN TO VALUE THE EXEMPTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXTERIOR GRAIN BINS .....	58
A.	Error Preservation .....	58
B.	Standard of Review .....	59
C.	Argument .....	59
1.	If the Entire “Steel Grain Storage Bin” Line Item for Buildings 5 and 6 are Exempt from Taxation as “Machinery Used in Manufacturing Establishments,” the Exemptions Should be Valued Equivalent to the Assessed Value for Those Line Items – Building 5 (\$676,100), Building 6 (\$78,000) .....	59
2.	If Only Certain Components of the “Steel Grain Storage Bin” Line Item for Buildings 5 and 6 are Exempt from Taxation as “Machinery Used in Manufacturing Establishments,” the Exemptions Should be Valued in Accordance with Don Vaske’s Testimony and Opinions.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Ahmann v. Correctional Center Lincoln</u> , 755 N.W.2d 608 (Neb. 2008)	32, 36
<u>Brakke v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources</u> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	37
<u>Citizens Aide/Ombudsman v. Rolfes</u> , 454 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1990)	38
<u>City of Des Moines v. City Development Board of the State of Iowa</u> , 633 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 2001)	33
<u>City of Hiawatha v. City Development Board</u> , 609 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2000)	31, 34, 35, 36
<u>Cooper v. Kirkwood Community College</u> , 782 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa App. 2010)	28
<u>Dico, Inc. v. Iowa Employment Appeal Board</u> , 576 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1998)	38
<u>Federal Express Corp. v. Mason City Human Rights Commission</u> , 852 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	40
<u>Geis v. City of Fond du Lac</u> , 409 N.W.2d 148 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)	43
<u>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Department of Public Health</u> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002)	38
<u>Griffin Pipe Products Co. v. Board of Review of County of Pottawattamie</u> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010)	41, 42, 43
<u>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Board of Tax Review</u> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014)	37
<u>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</u> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	29
<u>Naumann v. Iowa Property Assessment Appeal Bd.</u> , 791 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 2010)	38, 47, 53, 59

<u>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Board of Review</u> , 58 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1953).....	43
<u>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</u> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	37
<u>Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Department of Transportation</u> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994).....	38
<u>Tremel v. Iowa Department of Revenue</u> , 785 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2010).....	39
<u>UE Local 893/IUP v. State</u> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2019 WL 2147342, *4 (Iowa May 17, 2019).....	passim
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</u> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003) .....	40
<u>Wendling Quarries, Inc. v. Property Assessment Appeal Board of State of Iowa</u> , 865 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa App. 2015).....	39, 47, 53, 59

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f) .....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....	39
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(g).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(h).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(i).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(k).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(2) .....	33
Iowa Code § 427A.1(1)(e).....	40

Iowa Code § 427B.17(3)..... 40

Iowa Code § 441.17(2) ..... 40

**Rules**

Iowa Admin. Code § 701—18.58..... 55

Iowa Admin. Code § 701—18.58(1) ..... 44, 55, 57

Iowa Admin. Code § 701—18.58(4)(c)..... 56

Iowa Admin. Code § 701—71.1(7)(a)(1)..... 41

Iowa Admin. Code § 701—71.1(7)(b)(1)..... 44, 57
